would be non-linear as Rolta India moves up the value chain and offers
more complex solutions for GIS and EDA. This shift and cost-
optimization measures would be levers for it to reduce the impact of salary
hikes on margins. We expect the EBITDA margin to increase from 33.8%
in FY09 to 34.1% three years later.

Fig 17 – EBITDA and EBITDA margin

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

FY
05

FY
06

FY
07

FY
08

FY
09

FY
10

e

FY
11

e

FY
12

e

32.0

33.5

35.0

36.5

38.0

39.5

41.0

42.5

EBITDA EBITDA margin (RHS)

(Rsm) (%)

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research

Over FY09-12, we expect an 8.6% CAGR in FDEPS (assumed average

3 November 2009 Rolta India – Defence-led growth; initiate at Buy

Anand Rathi Research  14

Rs/US$ conversion: for FY10 – 46.3, FY11/12 - 45).

EPS sensitivity to currency movement

For a 1% change in currency, the impact on the EPS is about 2%.  Thus,
for a 1% rupee depreciation the EPS goes up 2%. This sensitivity of Rolta,
India to rupee movement arises from its higher proportion of offshore
revenue. For Infosys, for a 1% change in currency, the impact on the EPS
is about 2%.

Fig 18 – EPS forecasts (Rs)
 FY10e FY11e FY12e

RLTA - AR estimates  15.3 19.2 22.8

RLTA - Const. Rs/US$* 16.6 21.7 25.5

Difference (%) (8.2) (12.0) (10.8)

Source: Anand Rathi Research,   *Const. Rs48.4/US$ (average for three months ending Sep ’09) taken for calculations

3 November 2009 Rolta India – Defence-led growth; initiate at Buy

Anand Rathi Research  15

Fig 19 – Income statement
Year end 30 Jun (Rsm) FY08 FY09 FY10e FY11e FY12e

Revenues  10,722 13,728  15,070  18,193 21,132

Growth (%) 50.7 28.0  9.8  20.7 16.2

Avg. currency rate (Rs/US$) 40.5 48.6 46.3 45.0 45.0

Depreciation (%)  (7.1) 19.8  (4.7)  (2.7)  -

Employees 5,269 4,980  5,496  6,636 7,300

Growth (%) 30.8  (5.5)  10.4  20.7 10.0

Employees (less: Sales) 4,686 4,382  4,884  6,004 6,643

Growth (%) 88.9 88.0  88.9  90.5 91.0

Revenue/software engineer (US$ ‘000) 65.0 62.4  70.3  74.3 74.3

Growth (%) 20.8  (4.0)  12.8  5.6  -

Expenses  6,825 9,093  9,877  11,967 13,930

As % of revenue (%) 63.7 66.2  65.5  65.8 65.9

Employee cost  3,201 5,487  5,732  7,177 7,930

As % of revenue (%) 29.9 40.0  38.0  39.4 37.5

Cost / Employee (Rs ‘000) 688.5 1,070.7 1,094.4 1,183.1 1,254.1

Wage inflation (%) 45.4 55.5  2.2  8.1 6.0

Other costs  3,624 3,606  4,145  4,790 6,000

As % of revenue (%) 33.8 26.3  27.5  26.3 28.4

EBITDA  3,897 4,635  5,192  6,226 7,201

EBITDA margin (%) 36.3  33.8  34.5  34.2 34.1

Interest   - 126 345 349 349

Depreciation  1,383 1,867  2,543  2,675 2,797

Other income  170 690 573 603 756

PBT  2,685 3,333  2,878  3,805 4,811

Tax  388 402 404 676 1,059

Effective tax rate (%) 14.4 12.1  14.0  17.8 22.0

PAT  2,297 2,931  2,474  3,129 3,753

Minority interest  9 7 7 7 7

Consolidated PAT  2,306 2,938  2,481  3,136 3,760

Extraordinary expense   -  -  -  -  -

Reported PAT  2,306 2,938  2,481  3,136 3,760

Source : Company, Anand Rathi Research

Fig 20 – Balance sheet
Year end 30 Jun (Rsm) FY08 FY09e FY10e FY11e FY12e

Equity  1,609 1,610  1,624  1,637 1,650

Reserves  10,232 12,631  14,543  17,009 19,996

Shareholders' funds  11,841 14,242  16,167  18,646 21,647

Debt  6,938 9,967  9,967  9,967 9,967

Minority  15 8 8 8 8

Capital employed  18,795 24,217  26,142  28,621 31,622

Fixed assets  8,222 15,264  16,191  17,088  17,832

Investments  4,816 3,364  3,364  3,364 3,364

Deferred tax assets  (395) (407) (407) (407) (407)

Cash  2,598 1,376  2,163  3,071 4,788

Working capital  3,553 4,620  4,831  5,506 6,046

Capital employed  18,795 24,217  26,142  28,621 31,622

Source : Company, Anand Rathi Research

3 November 2009 Rolta India – Defence-led growth; initiate at Buy

Anand Rathi Research  16

Fig 21 – Cash flow statement
Year end 30 Jun (Rsm) FY08 FY09e FY10e FY11e FY12e

PAT  2,306 2,938  2,481  3,136 3,760

+ non-cash expense  1,432 1,879  2,543  2,675 2,797

Cash profit  3,738 4,817  5,024  5,811 6,557

- Increase/(decrease) in working capital  117 1,067 211 674 540

Operating cash flow  3,621 3,750  4,813  5,137 6,017

- Capex  3,477 8,909  3,470  3,572 3,541

Free cash flow  143  (5,159)  1,343  1,565 2,476

+ Equity raised  (346) 24 13 13 13

+ Debt raised  761 3,029  -  -  -

- Investments  3,780  (1,452)  -  -

- Dividend paid  569 569 570 670 772

- Misc. expense   -  -  -  -  -

Net change in cash   (3,791)  (1,223) 787 908 1,717

Opening cash  6,390 2,598  1,376  2,163 3,071

Closing cash  2,598 1,376  2,163  3,071 4,788

Source : Company, Anand Rathi Research

Fig 22 – RoE, RoCE analysis
Year end 30 Jun FY08 FY09e FY10e FY11e FY12e

EBIT/Sales (%) 25.0 25.2  21.4  22.8 24.4

Sales/Avg.CE (x) 0.6 0.6  0.6  0.7 0.7

EBIT/ Avg.CE (RoCE) (%) 15.2 16.1  12.8  15.2 17.1

Avg. CE/Avg.Equity (x) 1.6 1.6  1.7  1.6 1.5

PBT/EBIT (x) 1.1 1.2  1.1  1.1 1.1

PAT/PBT (x) 0.9 0.9  0.9  0.8 0.8

Cons.PAT/PAT (x) 1.0 1.0  1.0  1.0 1.0

PAT/Avg. Equity (RoE) (%) 22.1 28.1  19.9  21.1 21.9

Source : Company, Anand Rathi Research

Fig 23 – Key ratios @ Rs150
Year end 30 Jun FY08 FY09 FY10e FY11e FY12e

Diluted shares (m) 160.9 161.0  162.4  163.7 165.0

FDEPS (Rs) 14.3 18.2  15.3  19.2 22.8

CEPS (Rs) 22.9 29.8  30.9  35.5 39.7

BV (Rs) 73.6 88.5  99.6  113.9 131.2

P/E (x) 10.5 8.2 9.8 7.8 6.6

P/C (x) 6.5 5.0 4.8 4.2 3.8

P/B (x) 2.0 1.6 1.5 1.3 1.1

EV/Sales (x)  2.4 2.4 2.1 1.7 1.4

EV/EBITDA (x) 6.6 7.0 6.2 5.0 4.1

Net gearing (%) 12.9 57.8  48.3  37.0 23.9

Working capital turnover (days) 121 123 117 110 104

DPS (Rs) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.5 4.0

Dividend payout (%) 25.3 19.9 23.0 21.4 20.5

Dividend yield (%) 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.3 2.7

Source : Company, Anand Rathi Research

3 November 2009 Rolta India – Defence-led growth; initiate at Buy

Anand Rathi Research  17

  Company Background & Management
Rolta is a mid-tier Indian IT services company providing
geographical information system (GIS) services, engineering design
services in plant design and eSolutions services mainly in IT
security. Its key partnerships are with Intergraph and Computer
Associates as well as joint ventures with Stone & Webster and Thales
SA. About 55% of its revenue comes from Indian clients; it is well
entrenched with the Indian Defense and in the PSU segment.